## LEGISLATIVE BILL 877

Approved by the Governor April 24, 1978

Introduced by Kelly, 35

AN ACT to provide for the construction and equipping of the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center; to provide duties; to create a fund; to provide for funding; to appropriate funds; and to declare an emergency.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section The Nebraska Commission on 1. Enforcement and Criminal Justice shall cause plans, working drawings, and specifications to be prepared for the planning, construction, and equipping of a Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center. The commission may contract with architects and draftsmen for the preparation of such plans, working drawings, specifications, and may contract in the name of the State of Nebraska for the securing of such services.

- Sec. 2. The State of Nebraska on behalf of the Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice shall enter into a lease agreement with the city of Grand Island pursuant to Chapter 72, article 14, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, providing for the supplying by the city of Grand Island to the State of Nebraska of a Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center and other services incidental thereto.
- Sec. 3. The cost of planning and construction the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training excluding interest on indebtedness of such building and facilities, shall not exceed three million six hundred seventy-five thousand dollars plus the amount investment income received by the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center Fund and by any of the bond or reserve funds established in connection with the city of Grand Island bond issue used to finance such building and facilities.
- Sec. 4. There is hereby created, for the use of the Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, a fund to be known as the Nebraska Enforcement Training Center Fund, to consist of such money as appropriated to such fund by the Legislature. Any money in the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center Fund available for investment shall be invested by the state investment officer pursuant to the provisions of

Chapter 72, article 12, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and any amendments thereto.

Sec. 5. The proceeds of the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center Fund created by section 4 of this act shall be expended by the Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, as and when appropriated by the Legislature, to be used for the costs and payments to be made by the State of Nebraska to the city of Grand Island for the use by the state of such building or facility or portion thereof, and equipping the same.

Sec. 6. It is the intent of the Legislature of Nebraska to appropriate annually to the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center Fund an amount sufficient for the costs and payments to be made by the State of Nebraska to the city of Grand Island for the lease by the state of the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center including an amount sufficient for operation and maintenance and lease payments sufficient to pay the principal and interest on the bonds issued by the city of Grand Island to finance such building and to maintain and require amounts in any bond and bond reserve funds. For the fiscal year 1979-80 there is hereby appropriated for such purposes the sum of three hundred fifteen thousand eight hundred ninety-five dollars.

Sec. 7. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.